and 82,134 Convertible Preference Shares (representing 89,634 Ordinary Shares on an as-converted

basis). 6,980 Ordinary Shares are held by BNP Paribas Arbitrage SNC, an associate of BNP Paribas

Securities, in its capacity as an exempt principal trader.

Shareholding structure of TCC

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of TCC comprises

6,000,000,000 common shares, of which 3,692,175,869 common shares were in issue and there

are no outstanding convertible securities, warrants, options or derivatives in respect of any TCC

Shares.

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 41 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of TCC as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately following implementation of the Proposal assuming only the Committed

Shareholders elect the Share Alternative and all other Scheme Shareholders are to receive the

Cash Alternative (the relevant interests in TCC Shares are calculated pursuant to the requirements

under the SFO and the Takeovers Code):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Proposal

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Upon

completion of

the Proposal

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Offeror Concert Parties

Chang An-Ping, Nelson (Note 1) 10,372,211 0.28 10,372,211 0.27

Chang Kang-Lung, Jason (Note 2) 190,000 0.01 190,000 0.00

Chang Chi-Wen (Note 3) 2,010,027 0.05 2,010,027 0.05

Chen Chien-Tong (Note 4) 86,921 0.00 86,921 0.00

Eric T. Wu (Note 5) 664,599 0.02 664,599 0.02

Jennifer Lin, Esq. (Note 6) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Lin Nan-Chou (Note 7) 2,280,642 0.06 2,280,642 0.06

Hsieh Chi-Chia (Note 8) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Chen Chi-Te (Note 9) 4,570 0.00 4,570 0.00

Koo, Jason Kung-Yi (Note 10) 306,759 0.01 306,759 0.01

Kenneth C.M. Lo (Note 11) 4,400,000 0.12 4,400,000 0.11

Estate of Koo Cheng-Yun, Leslie 225,965,686 6.12 225,965,686 5.80

Other shareholders

Chia Hsin Cement (Note 12) 23,105,050 0.63 26,813,340 0.69

CHPL (Note 13) – – 201,536,685 5.17

Others 3,421,989,404 92.68 3,421,989,404 87.80

Total 3,692,175,869 100 3,897,420,844 100

Notes:

(1) Chang An-Ping, Nelson is a director of each of TCC and TCCI. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party

acting in concert with the Offeror. Of the 10,372,211 TCC Shares, 156,573 TCC Shares are directly

beneficially owned by Chang An-Ping, Nelson, 3,059,817 TCC Shares are held by the spouse of Chang An-

Ping, Nelson and 7,155,821 TCC Shares are held by companies controlled by Chang An-Ping, Nelson.

(2) Chang Kang-Lung, Jason is a director of TCC. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party acting in concert

with TCC.

(3) Chang Chi-Wen is a director of TCC and thus, is presumed to be a party acting in concert with TCC.

[…]

a company controlled by Kenneth C.M. Lo and 1,000,000 TCC Shares are held by Tai-Ya Investment Co.,

Ltd., a company controlled by the spouse of Kenneth C.M. Lo.

(12) Chia Hsin Cement is a company listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange. As at the Latest Practicable Date,

TCC is a shareholder of Chia Hsin Cement, holding approximately 3.54% of the total issued share capital of

Chia Hsin Cement. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Chia Hsin Cement is a shareholder of TCC, holding

approximately 0.63% of the issued share capital of TCC. Chang Kang-Lung, Jason and Chen Chi-Te are

directors of TCC and Chia Hsin Cement.

(13) CHPL is a direct non-wholly owned subsidiary of Chia Hsin Cement.

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 43 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of TCC as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately following implementation of the Proposal assuming all Scheme Shareholders

elect the Share Alternative (the relevant interests in TCC Shares are calculated pursuant to the

requirements under the SFO and the Takeovers Code):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Proposal

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Upon

completion of

the Proposal

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Offeror Concert Parties

Chang An-Ping, Nelson (Note 1) 10,372,211 0.28 10,372,211 0.23

Chang Kang-Lung, Jason (Note 2) 190,000 0.01 1,450,000

(Note 3)

0.03

Chang Chi-Wen (Note 4) 2,010,027 0.05 2,010,027 0.05

Chen Chien-Tong (Note 5) 86,921 0.00 86,921 0.00

Eric T. Wu (Note 6) 664,599 0.02 664,599 0.01

Jennifer Lin, Esq. (Note 7) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Lin Nan-Chou (Note 8) 2,280,642 0.06 2,280,642 0.05

Hsieh Chi-Chia (Note 9) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Chen Chi-Te (Note 10) 4,570 0.00 4,570 0.00

Koo, Jason Kung-Yi (Note 11) 306,759 0.01 306,759 0.01

Kenneth C.M. Lo (Note 12) 4,400,000 0.12 4,400,000 0.10

Estate of Koo Cheng-Yun, Leslie 225,965,686 6.12 267,584,128 6.00

Scheme Shareholders (other than

Offeror Concert Parties)

Chia Hsin Cement (Note 13) 23,105,050 0.63 26,813,340 0.60

CHPL (Note 14) – – 201,536,685 4.52

Other Scheme Shareholders – – 519,022,608 11.64

Other shareholders 3,421,989,404 92.68 3,421,989,404 76.74

Total 3,692,175,869 100 4,459,321,894 100

Notes:

(1) Chang An-Ping, Nelson is a director of each of TCC and TCCI. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party

acting in concert with the Offeror. Of the 10,372,211 TCC Shares, 156,573 TCC Shares are directly

beneficially owned by Chang An-Ping, Nelson, 3,059,817 TCC Shares are held by the spouse of Chang An-

Ping, Nelson and 7,155,821 TCC Shares are held by companies controlled by Chang An-Ping, Nelson.

(2) Chang Kang-Lung, Jason is a director of TCC. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party acting in concert

with TCC.

(3) Of the 1,450,000 TCC Shares, 190,000 shares are held by Chang Kang-Lung, Jason and 1,260,000 shares

[…]

and 82,134 Convertible Preference Shares (representing 89,634 Ordinary Shares on an as-converted

basis). 6,980 Ordinary Shares are held by BNP Paribas Arbitrage SNC, an associate of BNP Paribas

Securities, in its capacity as an exempt principal trader.

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 115 –

10. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF TCC

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of TCC comprises

6,000,000,000 common shares, of which 3,692,175,869 common shares were in issue and there

are no outstanding convertible securities, warrants, options or derivatives in respect of any TCC

Shares.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of TCC as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately following implementation of the Proposal assuming only the Committed

Shareholders elect the Share Alternative and all other Scheme Shareholders are to receive the

Cash Alternative (the relevant interests in TCC Shares are calculated pursuant to the requirements

under the SFO and the Takeovers Code):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Proposal

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Offeror Concert Parties

Chang An-Ping, Nelson (Note 1) 10,372,211 0.28 10,372,211 0.27

Chang Kang-Lung, Jason (Note 2) 190,000 0.01 190,000 0.00

Chang Chi-Wen (Note 3) 2,010,027 0.05 2,010,027 0.05

Chen Chien-Tong (Note 4) 86,921 0.00 86,921 0.00

Eric T. Wu (Note 5) 664,599 0.02 664,599 0.02

Jennifer Lin, Esq. (Note 6) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Lin Nan-Chou (Note 7) 2,280,642 0.06 2,280,642 0.06

Hsieh Chi-Chia (Note 8) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Chen Chi-Te (Note 9) 4,570 0.00 4,570 0.00

Koo, Jason Kung-Yi (Note 10) 306,759 0.01 306,759 0.01

Kenneth C.M. Lo (Note 11) 4,400,000 0.12 4,400,000 0.11

Estate of Koo Cheng-Yun, Leslie 225,965,686 6.12 225,965,686 5.80

Scheme Shareholders (other than

Offeror Concert Parties)

Chia Hsin Cement (Note 12) 23,105,050 0.63 26,813,340 0.69

CHPL (Note 13) – – 201,536,685 5.17

Other shareholders 3,421,989,404 92.68 3,421,989,404 87.80

Total 3,692,175,869 100 3,897,420,844 100

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 116 –

Notes:

1. Chang An-Ping, Nelson is a director of each of TCC and TCCI. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party

acting in concert with the Offeror. Of the 10,372,211 TCC Shares, 156,573 TCC Shares are directly

beneficially owned by Chang An-Ping, Nelson, 3,059,817 TCC Shares are held by the spouse of Chang An-

Ping, Nelson and 7,155,821 TCC Shares are held by companies controlled by Chang An-Ping, Nelson.

2. Chang Kang-Lung, Jason is a director of TCC. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party acting in concert

with TCC.

3. Chang Chi-Wen is a director of TCC and thus, is presumed to be a party acting in concert with TCC.

[…]

a company controlled by Kenneth C.M. Lo and 1,000,000 TCC Shares are held by Tai-Ya Investment Co.,

Ltd., a company controlled by the spouse of Kenneth C.M. Lo.

12. Chia Hsin Cement is a company listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange. As at the Latest Practicable Date,

TCC is a shareholder of Chia Hsin Cement, holding approximately 3.54% of the total issued share capital of

Chia Hsin Cement. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Chia Hsin Cement is a shareholder of TCC, holding

approximately 0.63% of the issued share capital of TCC. Chang Kang-Lung, Jason and Chen Chi-Te are

directors of TCC and Chia Hsin Cement.

13. CHPL is a direct non-wholly owned subsidiary of Chia Hsin Cement.

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 117 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of TCC as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately following implementation of the Proposal assuming all Scheme Shareholders

elect the Share Alternative (the relevant interests in TCC Shares are calculated pursuant to the

requirements under the SFO and the Takeovers Code):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Proposal

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

No. of

TCC Shares

% of

total issued

TCC Shares

Offeror Concert Parties

Chang An-Ping, Nelson (Note 1) 10,372,211 0.28 10,372,211 0.23

Chang Kang-Lung, Jason (Note 2) 190,000 0.01 1,450,000

(Note 3)

0.03

Chang Chi-Wen (Note 4) 2,010,027 0.05 2,010,027 0.05

Chen Chien-Tong (Note 5) 86,921 0.00 86,921 0.00

Eric T. Wu (Note 6) 664,599 0.02 664,599 0.01

Jennifer Lin, Esq. (Note 7) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Lin Nan-Chou (Note 8) 2,280,642 0.06 2,280,642 0.05

Hsieh Chi-Chia (Note 9) 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01

Chen Chi-Te (Note 10) 4,570 0.00 4,570 0.00

Koo, Jason Kung-Yi (Note 11) 306,759 0.01 306,759 0.01

Kenneth C.M. Lo (Note 12) 4,400,000 0.12 4,400,000 0.10

Estate of Koo Cheng-Yun, Leslie 225,965,686 6.12 267,584,128 6.00

Scheme Shareholders (other than

Offeror Concert Parties)

Chia Hsin Cement (Note 13) 23,105,050 0.63 26,813,340 0.60

CHPL (Note 14) – – 201,536,685 4.52

Other Scheme Shareholders – – 519,022,608 11.64

Other shareholders 3,421,989,404 92.68 3,421,989,404 76.74

Total 3,692,175,869 100 4,459,321,894 100

Notes:

1. Chang An-Ping, Nelson is a director of each of TCC and TCCI. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party

acting in concert with the Offeror. Of the 10,372,211 TCC Shares, 156,573 TCC Shares are directly

beneficially owned by Chang An-Ping, Nelson, 3,059,817 TCC Shares are held by the spouse of Chang An-

Ping, Nelson and 7,155,821 TCC Shares are held by companies controlled by Chang An-Ping, Nelson.

2. Chang Kang-Lung, Jason is a director of TCC. Accordingly, he is presumed to be a party acting in concert

with TCC.

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 118 –

3. Of the 1,450,000 TCC Shares, 190,000 shares are held by Chang Kang-Lung, Jason and 1,260,000 shares

[…]

the foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging foreign currency risk should

the need arise.

In addition, the Group enters into short-term forward foreign exchange contracts

(less than 3 months) for hedging purpose. The Group utilises a variety forward foreign

exchange contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign currencies on a regular basis.

As at 31 December 2016, major outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts

that the Group has committed is buying US$ and selling RMB at rates from 7.0265 to

7.0275 (2015: nil). Their fair value is estimated to be an asset of HK$396,000 (2015:

nil) and is included as derivative financial instruments (2015: nil) at the end of the

reporting period. The contracts will mature in the first quarter of 2017.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible

change of 5% in exchange rate of US$ and HK$ against functional currency of

RMB respectively, while all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in

foreign currency rates.

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in post-tax

profit/decrease (increase) in post-tax

loss for the year

– if RMB weakens against US$ 11,858 (218,488)

– if RMB strengthens against US$ (11,858) 218,488

– if RMB weakens against HK$ – (5,982)

– if RMB strengthens against HK$ – 5,982

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

I – 102

(iii) Other price risk

The Group’s equity investments and the investment funds with underlying equity

investments at the end of the reporting period exposed the Group to equity security

price risk. The management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of

investments with different risk profiles. The Group’s equity price risk is from listed

equity securities in Hong Kong and quoted investment funds. Available-for-sale

investments also exposed to price risk but no sensitivity analysis is presented as the